

No. 09-35770

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHURCH OF THE HOLY LIGHT OF THE QUEEN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7212
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Controlled Substances Act and the Regulatory Structure Governing the Legitimate Use of Controlled Substances.....	4
B. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	7
II. THE CHURCH AND ITS USE OF DAIME.....	8
III. THE COMPLAINT AND DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	9
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION AND INJUNCTION.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ENJOINING THE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS THAT WERE NEITHER CHALLENGED NOR FOUND TO VIOLATE RFRA.....	22

CONCLUSION..... 36

BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).	23, 31
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	7
<i>Gilmore v. People of the State of California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir.2000).	23, 28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	8, 13, 33
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Service Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).	30
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991).	19, 22, 23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	22
<i>Meinhold v. Department of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).	25
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990).	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).	26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	4

United States v. Schiff, 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004). 19, 22

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972). 8

Zepeda v. INS., 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir.1983). 22-23

Statutes:

Controlled Substances Act:

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904. 2-4

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971. 16

21 U.S.C. § 802(15), (22). 4-5

21 U.S.C. § 812. 5

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(A)-(C). 5

21 U.S.C. § 822(a). 5

21 U.S.C. § 823. 5, 7

21 U.S.C. § 824(a). 7

21 U.S.C. § 827(a)(1)(2). 17

21 U.S.C. § 841(a). 4

21 U.S.C. § 880. 6, 18

21 U.S.C. § 958. 5

21 U.S.C. § 958(d). 7

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb. 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1). 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a). 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4. 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)-(4). 1

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. §§ 1300-1316..... 16
21 C.F.R. Pt. 1301 5
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.01-1301.52..... 6
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.35-1301.45..... 7
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.71-1301.76..... 6
21 C.F.R. § 1301.76(a)..... 6
21 C.F.R. § 1301.76(b). 6, 18
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.90-1301.93..... 6
21 C.F.R. § 1301.91 6, 18
21 C.F.R. §§ 1302.01-1302.07 6
21 C.F.R. § 1304.04(a)..... 17
21 C.F.R. § 1304.11..... 18, 31
21 C.F.R. Pt. 1312 5
21 C.F.R. §§ 1316.01-1316.13..... 6, 18
21 C.F.R. § 1316.07..... 18

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b). 5
